

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).8366/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 07.12.2005 in WA No. 2218 of 2005 of The
HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT MADRAS)

SUPDT. ENGINEER, T.N.E.B

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[With appln(s) for c/delay in filing counter affidavit and with prayer for interim
relief and office report]
(for final disposal)

Date: 30/01/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI

For Petitioner(s) Dr. Rajeev Dhawan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. T.Harish Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Prasant P., Adv.

Mr.V.Vasudevan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Shivaji M.Jadhav, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDERLearned senior counsel appearing for Electricity Board and
learned counsel appearing for the workmen have agreed that this special
leave petition be disposed of in the following terms:

1. That, out of 83 workmen in all, 31 workmen have been absorbed on regular basis. 28 workmen have been absorbed on daily wages at Rs.70/- per day, as directed by the High Court and rest of the workmen have not reported for duty till today.
2. That whenever the remaining workmen will report for duty, they shall be absorbed on daily wages basis or on regular basis, as has been suggested by the High Court.
3. That learned counsel for the workmen assures us that the remaining workmen will report for duty within two weeks from today and in case they do not report within this period of two weeks, the Electricity Board shall not be liable to pay the wages to them.
4. Ordered accordingly.
5. The High Court shall now proceed to decide the writ petition in accordance with law without being influenced by any of the observations made by the High Court or in this order.

The special leave petition is disposed of in the above terms.

(Parveen Kr. Chawla)
Court Master(Kanwal Singh)
Court Master